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Honorable Jeanette Medders


County Administrator


Elmore County Commission


100 Commerce Street, Suite 207


Wetumpka, Alabama  36092





Omnibus Pay Raise Bill – Counties – Budgets – Compensation





The elected officials in Elmore County are not entitled to the 2.5 percent pay increase that was granted to the county employees in January 2003 because the raise was not adopted at the time of the approval of the county budget.





Dear Ms. Medders:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Elmore County Commission.








QUESTION





	Are the applicable elected officials of Elmore County eligible to receive the 2.5 percent pay increase given to all other county employees in January 2003?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Omnibus Pay Raise Bill is codified in sections 11-2A-1 through 11-2A-8 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-2A-1 to 11-2A-8 (Supp. 2004).  Section 11-2A-4(a) states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Beginning with the fiscal year commencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.  The increases shall be in the same amount or percent�age, as the case may be, as that amount or per�centage increase provided to the county’s employees . . .





Id. (emphasis added).





	In an opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Jimmy Stubbs, this Office determined that the elected officials in Elmore County are not entitled to the 5 percent across-the-board raise and the 1 percent longevity raise granted to the county employees in December 2001 because these raises were not adopted at the time of the approval of the county budget.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Jimmy Stubbs, Elmore County Probate Judge, dated February 10, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-076.





	The budget for the 2002-2003 fiscal year was approved by the Elmore County Commission on September 30, 2002.  The minutes of this meeting do not mention a pay raise.  Your letter states that the budget that was adopted contained a contingency line item to fund compensation increases.  You have furnished to this Office an October appropria�tion/expenditure report for the Elmore County General Fund dated December 13, 2002, that reflects a contingency amount of $347,173.  There is no indication of what contingency the funds are being held to meet.  





	You have also furnished a resolution of the Elmore County Com�mission dated November 9, 2004, that retroactively approved the Elmore County budget for the 2002-2003 fiscal year to include a 2.5 percent increase in compensation for each employee with implementation in January 2003.  You wish to know whether this authorizes the county elected officials to receive the pay increase retroactively to January 2003.





	In determining the meaning of a statute, courts look to the plain meaning of the words as written by the Legislature.  DeKalb County LP Gas Co., Inc. v. Suburban Gas, Inc., 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998).  “The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly under�stood meaning, and where plain language is used a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.”  IMED Corp. v. Systems Eng’g Assocs. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344 (Ala. 1992).  





	State law mandates that a county commission must approve its budget in September or not later than the first meeting in October.  Ala. Code § 11-8-3 (1989).  The budget for the 2002-2003 fiscal year was approved on September 30, 2002, and the minutes are silent regarding any increase in compensation for county employees.  Because the Legislature has stated in the Omnibus Pay Raise Act that county officials receive a raise only when a raise is granted to county employees at the approval of the budget, it is the opinion of this Office that the officials of Elmore County were not entitled to a raise in compensation in the 2002-2003 fis�cal year because the budget that was approved in accordance with section 11-8-3 of the Code did not include an explicit increase in compensation for county employees.  








CONCLUSION





	The elected officials in Elmore County are not entitled to the 2.5 percent pay increase that was granted to the county employees in January 2003 because the raise was not adopted at the time of the approval of the county budget.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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